374-07

[Accept and Expend State Grant]

2

3

4

5

6

1

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend grant funds, available only for public agencies in California, in the amount of \$110,880 from the California Air Resources Board for the purpose of upgrading Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) fueling stations at Cesar Chavez and Golden Gate Park.

7

8

9

10

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors for the City and County of San Francisco enacted the "Healthy Air And Smog Prevention" Ordinance in 1999 to reduce emissions from the City's fleet vehicles in an effort to promote clean air and to protect public health; and,

11 12

13

14

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors for the City and County of San Francisco adopted the Sustainability Plan for the City and County of San Francisco which states that "[a]chieving and maintaining good air quality is crucial to the public health and economic vitality of San Francisco"; and,

15

16

WHEREAS, in 2003, the Board of Supervisors for the City and County of San Francisco amended the Environment Code by adding Section 404 to develop the City's Compressed Natural Gas fueling infrastructure; and,

171819

WHEREAS, Upgrading CNG fueling stations for City vehicles will enhance air quality in San Francisco and will enable City employees to fuel the City's CNG fleet faster; and,

20 21 WHEREAS, This grant ensures there is greater access to CNG in the western part of the City; and,

22

WHEREAS, Funds from this grant will be used to support city departments in performing actions they would need to perform without grant funds, and:

23

WHEREAS, This grant includes \$11,088 for indirect costs, and;

24 25

WHEREAS, This grant does not require an ASO amendment; and

WHEREAS, CARB must encumber these funds from the State prior to June 30, 2007 or it will loose the funds; and,

WHEREAS, CARB requires all applications to be authorized by the applicant's governing board, or in this case, the Board of Supervisors, so that funds may be encumbered prior to the June 30, 2007 date; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of the Department of the Environment is authorized to accept and expend \$110,880 funding from the California Air Resources Board.

Recommended:

diffind

Department Head

Approved:

) fy Ivlayo

Approved:_

ontroller, Grant Division



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

070850

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend grant funds, available only for public agencies in California, in the amount of \$110,880 from the California Air Resources Board for the purpose of upgrading Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) fueling stations at Cesar Chavez and Golden Gate Park.

June 26, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 070850

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 26, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

JUL 0 3 2007

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Kay Gulbengay hterim Clerk of the Board